02/20/23 08:35 am

SJJ/HF

1.1	Senator moves to amend the SCS0676A-1 amendment to S.F. No. 676 as
1.2	follows:
1.3	Page 3, line 12, delete " <u>49,574,000</u> " and insert " <u>44,733,000</u> "
1.4	Page 5, line 10, delete " <u>1,055,000</u> " and insert " <u>8,316,000</u> "
1.5	Page 11, line 2, delete everything after "for" and insert "a grant to the Red River
1.6	Watershed Management Board for flood mitigation projects in watersheds under the board's
1.7	management and is not for projects in the city of Moorhead."
1.8	Page 11 delete line 3
1.9	Page 12, line 22, delete "Open Pit Mine" and insert "Legacy Mine Pit"
1.10	Page 12, line 23, delete "easements" and insert "interests in land,"
1.11	Page 12, line 28, delete "open pit mine" and insert "legacy mine pit"
1.12	Page 14, line 31, delete " <u>7,200,000</u> " and insert " <u>2,000,000</u> "
1.13	Page 14, line 32, before "design" insert "acquisition of property," and after "design"
1.14	insert a comma
1.15	Page 15, line 7, delete everything after "Park" and insert a period
1.16	Page 15, delete lines 8 and 9
1.17	Page 16, delete lines 30 to 34 and insert:
1.18	"To the Pollution Control Agency for a capital
1.19	assistance grant to Olmsted County under
1.20	Minnesota Statutes, section 115A.54, to
1.21	design, construct, and equip a new materials
1.22	recovery facility which will expand upon the
1.23	county's current integrated solid waste
1.24	management system by reclaiming materials
1.25	and removing problematic items from the
1.26	waste stream. This appropriation is
1.27	notwithstanding the maximum amount of grant
1.28	assistance for a project under Minnesota
1.29	Statutes, section 115A.54."
1.30	Page 17, delete lines 1 and 2

1.31 Page 19, line 22, delete "<u>the renovation of the</u>" and insert "<u>a new or renovated</u>"

COUNSEL

2.1	Page 20, line 11, delete "2021" and insert "2022"
2.2	Page 20, line 25, after "complete" insert "design and"
2.3	Page 22, line 25, after "perimeter" insert "security" and after "fence" insert "and access
2.4	<u>controls</u> "
2.5	Page 24, line 19, after "fund" insert ", as provided in Minnesota Statutes, section 174.50,"
2.6	Page 24, line 33, before "For" insert "From the bond proceeds account in the state
2.7	transportation fund, as provided in Minnesota Statutes, section 174.50,"
2.8	Page 25, line 10, after "fund" insert ", as provided in Minnesota Statutes, section 174.50,"
2.9	Page 25, line 18, after "fund" insert ", as provided in Minnesota Statutes, section 174.50,"
2.10	Page 25, line 22, delete "construct the reconstruction of" and insert "reconstruct"
2.11	Page 25, line 34, after "fund" insert ", as provided in Minnesota Statutes, section 174.50,"
2.12	Page 26, line 9, before "For" insert "From the bond proceeds account in the state
2.13	transportation fund, as provided in Minnesota Statutes, section 174.50,"
2.14	Page 26, line 12, after the period, insert "The project area for this project is from
2.15	approximately 600 feet to the south to approximately 600 feet to the north of the two railroad
2.16	bridges that pass over Quentin Avenue."
2.17	Page 26, line 17, after "fund" insert ", as provided in Minnesota Statutes, section 174.50,"
2.18	Page 26, line 25, before "For" insert "From the bond proceeds account in the state
2.19	transportation fund, as provided in Minnesota Statutes, section 174.50,"
2.20	Page 27, line 17, delete everything after the period
2.21	Page 27, delete lines 18 to 19
2.22	Page 27, line 24, delete "local government units" and insert "metropolitan parks
2.23	implementing agencies as defined in Minnesota Statutes, section 473.351,"
2.24	Page 29, line 24, delete "Little Falls" and insert "state veterans cemeteries at Little Falls,
2.25	Preston, and Duluth"
2.26	Page 29, line 25, delete "Cemetery"
2.27	Page 30, line 21, delete "predesign and"
2.28	Page 30, line 22, delete "and complete associated site" and insert ", including but not
2.29	limited to building system upgrades and hazardous materials abatement,"

SJJ/HF

- 3.1 Page 30, line 23, delete "work"
- 3.2 Page 30, line 24, delete "to construct" and insert "for"
- 3.3 Page 31, line 10, delete "10,000,000" and insert "8,500,000"
- 3.4 Page 31, line 18, delete "1,500,000" and insert "3,000,000"
- 3.5 Page 31, line 21, after "Housing" insert "Infrastructure"
- 3.6 Page 33, line 26, delete everything after the period
- 3.7 Page 33, delete lines 27 to 30
- 3.8 Page 35, line 29, delete "\$1,381,910,000" and insert "\$1,372,535,000"
- 3.9 Page 36, line 3, delete "\$183,200,000" and insert "\$195,000,000"

3.10 Page 36, line 10, delete everything after "of" and insert "appropriations and related bond

- 3.11 sale authorizations that are extended in article 2"
- 3.12 Page 36, line 11, delete everything before the period
- 3.13 Page 36, line 15, delete "2024" and insert "2025"
- 3.14 Page 36, line 16, delete "\$1,188,316,000" and insert "\$1,188,684,000"
- 3.15 Page 36, after line 28, insert:

^{3.16} "Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 16A.966, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Authorization to issue appropriation bonds. (a) Subject to the limitations of 3.17 this subdivision, the commissioner may sell and issue appropriation bonds of the state under 3.18 this section for public purposes as provided by law, including for the purposes of financing 3.19 the cost of implementing removal or remedial actions permitted under section 115B.17 and 3.20 further subject to the conditions in chapter 115B to address risks to human health and the 3.21 3.22 environment at contaminated sites. Appropriation bonds may be sold and issued in amounts that, in the opinion of the commissioner, are necessary to provide sufficient money to the 3.23 commissioner of the Pollution Control Agency under subdivision 7, not to exceed 3.24 \$30,400,000 net of costs of issuance, for the purposes as provided under this subdivision, 3.25 and to pay debt service including capitalized interest, costs of issuance, costs of credit 3.26 3.27 enhancement, or make payments under other agreements entered into under paragraph (d). Notwithstanding section 115B.17, subdivision 6 or 16, any money recovered in a civil action 3.28 or any money received from the disposition of property acquired for a response action and 3.29 financed with bonds under this section shall be transferred to the commissioner and applied 3.30 toward principal and interest on outstanding bonds. 3.31

Section 1.

02/20/23 08:35 am

SJJ/HF

- SCS0676A-4
- 4.1 (b) Proceeds of the appropriation bonds must be credited to a special appropriation state
 4.2 response to releases bond proceeds fund in the state treasury. All income from investment
 4.3 of the bond proceeds, as estimated by the commissioner, is appropriated to the commissioner
 4.4 for the payment of principal and interest on the appropriation bonds.
- 4.5 (c) Appropriation bonds may be issued in one or more issues or series on the terms and
 4.6 conditions the commissioner determines to be in the best interests of the state, but the term
 4.7 on any series of appropriation bonds may not exceed 21 years. The appropriation bonds of
 4.8 each issue and series thereof shall be dated and bear interest, and may be includable in or
 4.9 excludable from the gross income of the owners for federal income tax purposes.
- 4.10 (d) At the time of, or in anticipation of, issuing the appropriation bonds, and at any time thereafter, so long as the appropriation bonds are outstanding, the commissioner may enter 4.11 into agreements and ancillary arrangements relating to the appropriation bonds, including 4.12 but not limited to trust indentures, grant agreements, lease or use agreements, operating 4.13 agreements, management agreements, liquidity facilities, remarketing or dealer agreements, 4.14 letter of credit agreements, insurance policies, guaranty agreements, reimbursement 4.15 agreements, indexing agreements, or interest exchange agreements. Any payments made 4.16 or received according to the agreement or ancillary arrangement shall be made from or 4.17 deposited as provided in the agreement or ancillary arrangement. The determination of the 4.18 commissioner included in an interest exchange agreement that the agreement relates to an 4.19 appropriation bond shall be conclusive. 4.20
- (e) The commissioner may enter into written agreements or contracts relating to the 4.21 continuing disclosure of information necessary to comply with or facilitate the issuance of 4.22 appropriation bonds in accordance with federal securities laws, rules, and regulations, 4.23 including Securities and Exchange Commission rules and regulations in Code of Federal 4.24 Regulations, title 17, section 240.15c 2-12. An agreement may be in the form of covenants 4.25 with purchasers and holders of appropriation bonds set forth in the order or resolution 4.26 authorizing the issuance of the appropriation bonds, or a separate document authorized by 4.27 the order or resolution. 4.28
- 4.29 (f) The appropriation bonds are not subject to chapter 16C.
- 4.30 (g) Notwithstanding section 16A.642, the bond authorization and appropriation of bond
 4.31 proceeds for this project are available until December 31, 2027."
- 4.32 Page 39, line 4, after the period, insert "Money in the account may only be expended
 4.33 on a project that is publicly owned."
- 4.34 Page 41, after line 21, insert:

Section 1.

5.1	"Section 12. Laws 2018, chapter 214, article 1, section 16, subdivision 14, is amended to
5.2	read:
5.3 5.4	Subd. 14. Wadena - U.S. Highway 10Environmental Cleanup5,000,000
5.5	From the bond proceeds account in the state
5.6	transportation fund as provided in Minnesota
5.7	Statutes, section 174.50, for a grant to the city
5.8	of Wadena for environmental analysis and
5.9	environmental cleanup and construction of
5.10	storm water drainage within the marked U.S.
5.11	Highway 10 corridor in the city of Wadena.
5.12	Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section
5.13	16A.642, the bond authorization and
5.14	appropriation of bond proceeds for this project
5.15	are available until December 31, 2026.
5.16	EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment."
5.17	Page 43, after line 30, insert:
5.18	"Sec. 16. Laws 2018, chapter 214, article 1, section 21, subdivision 29, as amended by
5.19	Laws 2020, Fifth Special Session chapter 3, article 5, section 34, is amended to read:
5.20 5.21	Subd. 29. Wabasha - National Eagle Center and Wabasha Riverfront Revitalization 8,000,000
5.22	(a) \$1,500,000 of this appropriation is for a
5.23	grant to the city of Wabasha to predesign the
5.24	renovation and expansion of the National
5.25	Eagle Center in order to expand program and
5.26	exhibit space, and increase aviary space for
5.27	eagles, and to design and construct
5.28	improvements to the riverfront in Wabasha
5.29	for infrastructure, large vessel landing areas
5.30	and docks, and public access and program
5.31	areas.
5.32	(b) \$2,500,000 of this appropriation is for a
5.33	grant to the city of Wabasha to acquire land,
5.34	design, renovate, construct, furnish, and equip

6.1	the National Eagle Center in order to expand
6.2	the program space, gift shop, and exhibit
6.3	space, and increase aviary space for eagles. If
6.4	the acquisition of land, design, renovation,
6.5	construction, furnishing, and equipping of the
6.6	National Eagle Center expansion of its
6.7	program space, gift shop, exhibit space, and
6.8	aviary space is complete, the City of Wabasha
6.9	may use any remaining money from this
6.10	appropriation toward the renovation of the
6.11	historical buildings on Main Street.
6.12	(c) \$4,000,000 of this appropriation is for a
6.13	grant to the city of Wabasha to predesign,
6.14	design, construct, renovate, furnish, and equip
6.15	the new auditorium, expansion of the Preston
6.16	Cook Exhibit, and final renovation of the
6.17	historical buildings on Main Street.
6.18	(d) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes,
6.19	section 16A.642, the bond authorization and
6.20	appropriation of bond proceeds for the projects
6.21	described in paragraphs (a) to (c) are available
6.22	until December 31, 2026.
6.23	EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment."
6.24	Page 44, after line 33, insert:
6.25	"Sec. 20. Laws 2020, Fifth Special Session chapter 3, article 1, section 16, subdivision 4,
6.26	is amended to read:
6.27 6.28	Subd. 4. Anoka County; Marked U.S. Highway 10/169 8,400,000
6.29	From the bond proceeds account in the state
6.30	transportation fund as provided in Minnesota
6.31	Statutes, section 174.50, for a grant to Anoka
6.32	County for environmental analysis,

preliminary engineering, and final design, and 6.33

construction for the interchanges on marked 6.34

- 7.1 U.S. Highway 10/169 at County State-Aid
- 7.2 Highway 56 (Ramsey Boulevard) and County
- 7.3 State-Aid Highway 57 (Sunfish Lake
- 7.4 Boulevard) and the associated railroad grade
- 7.5 separations, frontage roads, backage roads,
- 7.6 and connecting local streets to support the U.S.
- 7.7 Highway 10/169 improvements in the city of

7.8 Ramsey. "

- 7.9 Page 47, line 15, delete "January 1" and insert "December 31"
- 7.10 Page 48, line 21, delete "This appropriation is" and insert "Notwithstanding Minnesota
- 7.11 Statutes, section 16A.642, the bond sale authorization and appropriation of bond proceeds
- 7.12 <u>for this project are</u>"
- 7.13 Page 49, line 26, delete "<u>the bond</u>"
- 7.14 Page 49, line 27, delete "authorization and" and insert "this" and delete "of bond"
- 7.15 Page 49, line 28, delete "proceeds for this project are" and insert "is"
- 7.16 Page 50, after line 20, insert:

7.17 "Sec. 30. CONVEYANCE AUTHORIZED; TWO HARBORS.

- 7.18 Subdivision 1. Conveyance authorized. (a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections
- 7.19 16A.695, 16B.281 to 16B.287, 92.45, 94.09, and 94.10, any state law, administrative rule,
- 7.20 or commissioner's order to the contrary, and the appropriation of state general obligation
- 5.21 bond proceeds in Laws 2005, chapter 20, article 1, section 7, subdivision 24, to the
- 7.22 commissioner of natural resources, the parcels described in subdivision 2 may be conveyed
- 7.23 for no consideration to the city of Two Harbors for outdoor recreation facilities. The
- 7.24 commissioner may convey the parcels described in subdivision 2 subject to the state's
- 7.25 reservation of an access easement if the commissioner determines that reservation of an
- 7.26 access easement is necessary or beneficial for access to any state-owned or state-administered
- 7.27 property. Notwithstanding any provision of this section to the contrary, the real property
- shall continue to be considered state bond-financed property after the conveyance of the
- 7.29 real property to the city of Two Harbors and until all the requirements are satisfied for the
- 7.30 real property to no longer be considered state bond-financed property. The city of Two
- 7.31 Harbors must operate the state bond-financed property in compliance with Minnesota
- 7.32 Statutes, section 16A.695, all applicable state and federal laws, and in a manner that will

02/20/23 08:35 am

SJJ/HF

8.1	not cause the interest on the state general obligation bonds to be subject to federal income
8.2	taxation for any reason.
8.3	(b) The conveyance shall be in a form approved by the attorney general. The attorney
8.4	general may make changes to the legal description to correct errors and ensure accuracy.
8.5	(c) The commissioner of natural resources has determined that the parcels are no longer
8.6	needed for any state purpose and that the state's interests would best be served if the parcels
8.7	were conveyed to the city of Two Harbors.
8.8	Subd. 2. Parcels. The two parcels of property conveyed in subdivision 1 are as follows:
8.9	(1) that part of Government Lot 1, Section 1, Township 52 North, Range 11 West of the
8.10	Fourth Principal Meridian, Lake County, Minnesota, lying southerly and easterly of the
8.11	following described lines: commencing at the center east 1/16 corner; thence along the
8.12	North-South 1/16 line on an assumed bearing of North 00 degrees 46 minutes 07 seconds
8.13	East 144.23 feet; thence North 67 degrees 30 minutes 43 seconds West 385.00 feet; thence
8.14	North 22 degrees 29 minutes 17 seconds East 24.00 feet; thence South 67 degrees 30 minutes
8.15	43 seconds East 385.00 feet; thence easterly a distance of 232.90 feet along a tangential
8.16	curve concave to the North having a radius of 611.85 feet and central angle of 21 degrees
8.17	48 minutes 36 seconds; thence South 89 degrees 19 minutes 19 seconds East 1,015.67 feet;
8.18	thence South 00 degrees 40 minutes 41 seconds West 35.00 feet; thence South 89 degrees
8.19	19 minutes 19 seconds East 73.08 feet to the east line of said Government Lot 1 and the
8.20	point of beginning of said line; thence North 89 degrees 19 minutes 19 seconds West 877.08
8.21	feet; thence North 00 degrees 40 minutes 41 seconds East 11.00 feet; thence North 89
8.22	degrees 19 minutes 19 seconds West 28.86 feet; thence South 00 degrees 51 minutes 25
8.23	seconds West 19.82 feet to a 3/4-inch by 24-inch rebar marked "MN DNR LS 16098" (DNR
8.24	monument); thence continuing South 00 degrees 51 minutes 25 seconds West 484.06 feet
8.25	to a DNR monument; thence continuing South 00 degrees 51 minutes 25 seconds West 78
8.26	feet, more or less to the shore of Lake Superior and there terminating; containing 14.5 acres,
8.27	more or less (parcel identification number 23-7600-01415); and
8.28	(2) that part of Government Lot 3, Section 6, Township 52 North, Range 10 West of the
8.29	Fourth Principal Meridian, described as follows: commencing at the West Quarter corner
8.30	of said Section 6 (northwest corner of said Government Lot 3); thence North 88 degrees 43
8.31	minutes 09 seconds East along the north line of said Government Lot 3 a distance of 485.19
8.32	feet; thence South 00 degrees 20 minutes 34 seconds East a distance of 16 feet, more or
8.33	less, to the south line of the northerly 16 feet of said Government Lot 3, being the point of
8.34	beginning of the parcel described herein; thence continuing South 00 degrees 20 minutes

- 9.1 <u>34 seconds East a distance of 584 feet, more or less, to a line lying within 600 feet and South</u>
- 9.2 of the North boundary of said Government Lot 3; thence westerly, along said line, to the
- 9.3 west line of said Government Lot 3; thence northerly, along the west line of the said
- 9.4 Government Lot 3 to the south line of the northerly 16 feet of said Government Lot 3; thence
- 9.5 <u>easterly along the south line of the northerly 16 feet of said Government Lot 3 to the point</u>
- 9.6 of beginning; except minerals (parcel identification number 23-7600-06605)."
- 9.7 Adjust amounts accordingly
- 9.8 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references
- 9.9 Amend the title accordingly